The applicant has filed the present OA, seeking the following reliefs:- 

“1. To set aside notice issued vide letter No.AO(P&A)AQ/AV/GO-
88788/18-19 dated at New Delhi the 12-09-2018 (Annexure A-1) 
and to direct the Respondent not to recover Rs.2,39,130/- (Rs. Two 

lakh thirty nine thousand one hundred and thirty only) from the 
applicant‟s monthly salary for the months of September, 2018 and 
October, 2018 and from the leave encashment amount on 

superannuation  on 31.10.2018.  

2. To direct the Respondents to pay Rs.50,000/- to the Applicant as 
the cost of this litigation.